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Ref: K/953/NSE&BSE/2022 
Date: 27.05.2022 

The Secretary 
BSE Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers 
Dalal Street 
Mumbai- 400 001 
Scrip Code: 523610 

Dear Sir/ Madam, 
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National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Exchange Plaza, 
Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (E) 
Mumbai- 400 051 
Scrip Code: ITI 

Sub: 
Ref: 

Annual Secretarial Compliance Report for the Year Ended 31st March 2022 
Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 

With reference to the captioned subject, please find 
Compliance Report for the Year Ended 31st 

Shri D Venkateswarlu, Practicing Company Secretary. 

This is for your kind information and records please. 

Thanking you 

Yours faithfully 
For ITI Limited 

~±ePriya 
Company Secretary 

Encl: as above 

enclosed Annual Secretarial 
March 2022 issued by 

ITI Limited, Registered and Corporate Office, ITI Bhavan, Doorvaninagar, Bengaluru-560 016, India 
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CIN: L32202KA1950Gol000640 



D V EN KATESWARLU 
Prac ticing Company Secretary 

Sec-retari11l Compliance Report oflTI Limited (CIN: LJ2202KAl950GOI000640) for the 
Ye11r ended 31'1 March 2022 

1 h11vc examined: 

(n) nll the documents und records mude uvuilublc to us and explanation provided by Mis ITI Limited-
ClN: Ll2202KA l950GOI000640 ("the listed entity"), 

(b) the filings/submissions mode by the listed entity to the stock exchanges, 

(c) website of the lisk"CI entity, 

{cl) any other document/ filing, as may be relevant, which has been relied upon to make this 
ccrtificution, for the yeur ended 31" March 2022 in respect of compliance with the provisions of: 

(u) the Securities und Exchange Board of lndia Act, 1992 ("SEBI Act") and the Regulations, 
circullll'S, guidelines issued there under; and 

(b) the Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ("SCRA"), rules made thereunder and the 
Regulations, circulars, guidelines issued thereunder by the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India ("SEBI"); 

The specific Regulations, whose provisions and the circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder, have been 
exumined, include:-

(a) Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulutions, 2015 ("LODR"); 

(b) Securities and Exchunge Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 20 I 8 ("ICDR"); 

(c) Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) 
Regulations, 2011; 

(d) Securities and Exchange Board ofindia (Buyback of Securities) Regulations, 2018; No transaction 
observed during the period under review and hence not applicable 

(e) Securities and Exchange Board of India (Share Based Employee Benefits) Regulations, 2014 and 
Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Share Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) 
Regulations, 2021; No transaction observed during the period under review and hence not 
applicable 

(t) Securities and Exchange Board of lndia (Issue and Listing of Debt Securities) Regulations, 2008 
and The Securities and Exchange Board oflndia (Issue and Listing of Non-Convertible Securities) 
Regulations, 2021; No transaction observed during the period under review and hence not 
applicable 
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D V ENKATESWARLU 
Prac tic ing Company Secretary 

(g) Securities 11nd ·xch(lngi: Bourcl of lndi11 (Issue 11nd Listing of Non-Convertible and Redeemable 
Preference Shnres) Rcgulntions, 20 I 3: No tr1111s11ction observed during the period under review 
and hence not a1>plic11blo 

(h) Sl--curities und Exch11ngc Bonni of Ind in (Prohibition of Insider Trading) Regulations, 2015; 

(i) St;,-curitics 11nd Exchungc Bourd of Indio (Depositories nnd Purticipnnts) Regulations, 2018; 

(j) The Securities and Exclumgc Boord of lndiu (Registrnrs to 1111 rssue and Sha.re Transfer Agents) 
Regu lotions, 1993 und 

(k) circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder; 

und based on the nbove exominntion, I hereby report that, during the Review Period: 

(u) The listed entity hus complied with the provisions of the ubove Regulations and circulars/ guidelines 
issued thereunder except in respect of mutters spcci tied below:-

SI 
No 

2. 

Compliance 
Requirement 
(Regulations / 

Circulars/guidelines 
including specific 

clause 
Regulation 17 of LODR: 
Composition of Board of 
Directors reud with 
Regulation 27(2) 

Regulation 38 of LODR: 
Maintenance of 
Minimum 
Shareholding 

Public 

Deviations 

Composition 
of Bonrd of 

Directors 

Minimum 
Public 

Shareholding 

Observntions/ Remarks of the Practicing 
Company Secretary 

The Conrpany ha.~ not complied with the 
provisions of Regulation l 7 (1) of LODR 
with respect to CtJmposition of Board of 
Direct,,r.~ '1/ the Company {for n'1t having 
woman direct,,r from 1'1 April 202.1 to 09'h 
NtJvemher 2021 and proper balance of 
independent directors 

Pursuant to Regulatit>n 38 tJ/ the SEBI 
(Listing Obligations & Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read 
with Securities C,mtract (Regulations) 
Rules, 1957 a!i amended vide notification 
dated (13rd Aul(ust 20.18, the Company has 
to comply with SEBI's Minimum Public 
shareh,,lding ("MPS'? of 25% on or he/ore 
lJ2.08.2021. 

However, in response to Company's 
request to grant exemption from 
Compliance with MPS requirement as per 
the latest amendment in Securities 
Contracts (Regulation) Rules, /957, 
Ministry of Communications has 
furnished a let/er from Ministry of Finance 

21 addres.'ied to SEB.I statin • 
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Pm 
LU 

t.ary 

C:enlrul <iovernme,rl hut1 decided lhul every 
li.,1ed !'SU, whic:h hu., MI'S of helmv 25¾ 
.vhu/1 !(Cl exempli,m up/I, IJl.f)fl.2012 to 
inc:reu.,e it, MI'S lo 25%. 

(b) The listed entity has maintained proper records under the provision of the above Regulations and 
circulars/ guidelines issued thereunder insofar as it appears from my/our cx.amination of those 
records. 

(c) The following arc the details of actions taken against the listed entity/ iL~ promoters/ directors/ 
material subsidiaries either by SEBI or by Stock Exchanges (including under the Standard 
Operating Procedures issued by SEBI through varic,us circulars) uoder the aforesaid Acts/ 
Regulations and circulars/ guidelines issued thcrc.."Undcr: 

SI Action 
No. taken by 

2 

National 
Stock 
Exchange 
(NSE) 

Bombay 
Stock 
Exchange 
(BSE) 

DetJlih of 
violation 

Details of action 
taken e.g. fines, 
warning letter, 
debarment etc. 

Observations/remarlu of the 
practicing Company 

secretary, if any 

Violation of NSE ha., imposed A5 per the information 
Regulation 17 penalty of Rs provided and records produced 
of LODR: 5,36,900/- for the before me by the Company: 
Composition of quarter ended 
Board of 30.06.2021; The Company has !>ubmitted 
Directors read 
with Regulation 
27(2) for 
Composition of 
Board of 
Directors 

Violation of 
Regulation 17 
of LODR: 
Composition of 
Board of 
Directors read 
with Regulation 
27(2) for 
Composition of 
Board of 
Directors 

Rs. 5,52,24-0/-
quarter 
30.09.2021; 

Rs. 8,42,520/-
quarter 
31.12.2021 and 

for the 
ended 

for the 
ended 

representation to National 
Stock fachange of India 
Limited for waiver of penalty 
(with copy marked to DOT). 

However, NSE vide its email 
dated September 23, 2020 and 
8th December 202 I has 
informed that the request 

Rs.5,31,000 
quarter 
31.03.2022. 

for the for waiver of fine shall be 
ended considered by the Exchange 

only after the compliance is 
achieved b the Com an . 

BSE has imposed As per the information 
provided and records produced 
before me by the Company: 

penalty of Rs 
5,36,900/- for the 
quarter ended 
30.06.202 .1; 
Rs. 5,52,240/- for the 

quarter ended 
30.09.2021; 
Rs. 8,42,520/- for the 
quarter ended 
31.12.2021 and 

3 

The Company has submitted 
representation to BSE Limited 
for waiver of penalty (with 
copy marked to DOT). 
The Company is pursuing the 
subject with Administrative 
Ministry. 
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D V ENKATESWARLU 
Practicing Company Secre tary 

[-I [ _____ __.~ __ R_s-·.5: ,..c..:3- 1: ,oo=·-::;_o- /~-~-f,-o-r-_-l_h_e_·~ -----_~---_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-~--, quarter ended 
31.03.2022 

(cl) The listed entity has taken the following actions to comply with the observations made in previous 
reports: 

SI 
No. 

2 

Observations 
ofthe 

Practicing 
Company 

Secretary in 
the previous 

reoorts 
Regulation 17 

ofLODR: 
Composition of 

Board of 
Directors read 

with 
Regulation 

27(2) 

Regulation 38 
ofLODR: 
Maintenance of 
Minimum 
Public 
Shareholding 

Observationii in 
the secretari.al 

compliance 
report for the 

year ended 31"' 
March 2021 

Actions taken by the 
listed entity, if any 

Comments of the 
practicing Company 

secretary on the 
actions taken by the 

li.sted entity 

During the year The Company is regularly As per the 
under review, pursuing with its information provided 
the composition administrntive ministry to and records produced 
of Board of expedite the process for before me by the 
Directors of the appointment of requisite Company: 
Company is not number of Independent 
m accordance Directors on the Board of The Company 1s 

regularly pursumg 
with Ministry of 
Communications for 
appointment of 
requisite number of 
Independent 

with the the Company. 
provisions 
Regulation 
(I) ofLODR. 

of 
17 

Regulation 38 of 
LODR: 
Maintenance of 
Minimum Public 
Shareholding 

The Ministry of Finance 
vide notification dated 
30.07.2021 has amended 
the Rule 19A of Securities 
Contract (Regulation) 
Rules, 1957 authorising 
Central Government to 

Directors so as to 
ensure compliance 
with Corporate 
Governance norms. 

The subject is being 
discussed in every 
Board meeting and 
Government 
Nominee Director is 
requested to expedit.e 
the appointment of 
requisit.e number of 
independent 
directors. 

Pursuant to the . . 
of prov1s1ons 

Securities Contracts 
(Regulation) (Second 
Amendment) Rules, 
2020, the Company 
had time tiJI 02nd 
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Place: Bengaluru 
Date: 2411, May 2022 

I 
D VE KATE WARLU 

Pr ti Ing Company Secretary 

exempt ny Ii ted Public Augu t 2021 to 
cctor ompany from any comply with EBI ' 

or nil of the Provision. of Minimum 25 o 
the rule relating to Public hareholding 
minimum public requ irement, 
shan:holding requirement 

The Company had 
requested to DoT vide 
letter dated 21 " September 
2021 to take up with 
Ministry of Finance, 
regarding exemption to the 
Company from 
Compliance with 
Minimum 25% Public 
shareholding requirement 
as per the latest amendment 
in Securities Contracts 
(Regulation) Rules, 1957. 

In response to above, the 
Ministry of Finance hns 
furnished a copy of the 
letter dated 03 rd August, 
2021 addressed to SEBl, 
wherein it has been 
mentioned that Central 
Government decides in 
public interest that every 
listed public sector 
company, wh_ich has public 
shareholding below 25% & 
which could not increase its 
public share.holding to at 
least 25% within the 
timeline stipulated in Rule 
19A ofSCRR 1957 shall 
get exemption upto 
01.08.2022 to increase its 
public shareholding to at 
le-.tst 25% 

As per the 1 
information provided 
and records produced I 
before me by the 
Company: 

The Company is I 
regularly pursuing 
with Ministry of I 
Communications. 

~ 

Company Secretary 
FCS No: 8SS4 CP No: 7773 
UDIN: F008S54D00037937S 

PR No: 1617 / 2021 
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